
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ON MONDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2017

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 23rd October 2017   

 
3 - 6 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

7 - 14 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Planning Legislative changes- Planning and Development ( Housing ) and 
Residential Tenancies Act 2016  

Mary Conway 
 

 

b   Presentation on Former Chivers Site , Coolock Drive, Dublin 17  
Andrew Gillick 
 

 

c   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
( Report herewith) 
 

15 - 20 

d   Community Building Leases---St. Monica's Youth Centre Lease  
( Report to follow )  
 

 

e   Progress report on refurbishment of Senior Citizens on Richmond Road  
( Report herewith) Cecilia Naughton, Elaine Harley 
 

21 - 22 

f   Nomination of Local Councillor to the Northside Partnership Board 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings   
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Mattrers   
 

 

a   TAG ----Sharepoint Upgrade 
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
That this area committee rejects the findings of the "Report of the 

 



 

assessment into new and updated evidence into the cause of the fire at 
the Stardust, Artane, Dublin on 14th February 1981" by retired judge Pat 
McCartan and supports the ongoing quest of the families of the victims 
and survivors for a full inquiry 
 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Acknowledging the recent threat of withdrawal of the 27B/17A Dublin Bus 
service from Beaumont Hospital due to drivers’ ongoing concerns 
 regarding the safety of the access road and turning point, this area 
committee calls on the city council to work in consultation with the Dublin 
Bus drivers, their trade unions and Dublin Bus management to ensure that 
all driver safety concerns are addressed with a redesign of the road so 
that all workers and visitors to Beamount Hospital can be assured that the 
public transport passage to and from the hospital is the safest one 
possible.   

  

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Paddy Bourke  
Further to a long list of complaints can Aer Rianta be invited to come to an 
Area Committee Meeting and outline how much longer it will take to 
complete the works that necessitate the diversion of aircraft from the main 
runway. 

  

 

 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 23 OCTOBER 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 18th September 2017 

 
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Planning legislative changes - Planning and Development (Housing) 
and Residential Tenancies Act 2016  
Order:  Deferred to the next meeting. 
 

 

b   Clongriffin -Belmayne Local Area Plan  
Order: Noted.  Copy of presentation to be forwarded to the NCAC. 
 

 

c   Report on Proposed Variation to the Dublin City Development Plan 
2016-2022 in Relation to the Rezoning of Land at the Former Chivers 
Site, Coolock Drive, Dublin 17 from Objective Z6 to Objective Z1.  
Order:  Noted.  Invite the owner/developer to give a presentation at a 
future NCAC meeting. 
 

 

d   Development of Clontarf Baths  
Order: Noted.  The Executive Manager is to discuss the proposal with the 
SEO of our Sports and Recreation Section. The briefing document 
submitted to the CEO to be circulated to the NCAC and a site visit for the 
NCAC to be organised. 
 

 

e   Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new housing development on 
the site of 11 & 12 Maypark and 238 Malahide Road, Donnycarney, 
Dublin 5.  
Order:  Agreed.   
 

 

f   Update on Newtown Court  
Order: Noted. 
 

 

g   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order:  Noted.  The organisers of the Darndale Park Run to be 
commended for their work. 

 

Page 3



2 
 

 
h   Clontarf to Amiens  Street Cycleway Consultative Group  

Order:  Noted.  The Executive Manager sought three volunteers from the 
NCAC to become members of the consultative group.  They are:  
Councillors Naoise O’Muiri and John Lyons.   Councillor Jane Horgan-
Jones was nominated in her absence. 
 

 

i   Oscar Traynor Development Update  
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

j   Additional Item - Kilbarrack Playground Committee  
Order:  Noted.  In addition to the discretionary funding already provided by 
the Area Office, the NCAC is to formally write to the Parks Department to 
secure the remainder from capital funding to guarantee the project will 
proceed in 2018. 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Development Department representative required to discuss the review of 
Community Building Leases (99 year) that Dublin City Council granted in the 
North Central Area and St. Monica’s Youth Centre Lease in particular. 
 
Report on Grass Contractors 
 
Presentation from Parks in relation to the tree cutting budget in the wake of storm 
Ophelia/Brian. 
 
Rezoning of Land at the Former Chivers Site, Coolock Drive, Dublin 17 from 
Objective Z6 to Objective Z1 – invite the owners/developer to give a presentation. 
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of Tag meeting held on 15th September  2017  
Order:  Agreed.  An issue was raised in relation to the partial lane removal 
of Fairview Cycle Track – has this been submitted to TAG for due 
process? 
 

 

6   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Community Letting List -North Central Area  
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
Order:  Noted.  Report to Councillor. 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Rejected. 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order:  Noted.  Report to Councillor. 
 

 

d   Emergency Motion  
An emergency motion was tabled by Councillors Damian O’Farrell, Sean 
Paul Mahon & Tom Brabazon.   
 

 

Page 4



3 
 

“That the North Central Area Committee agrees that the portion of the Part 
8 Fairview to Amien’s Street Cycleway between Clontarf Railway Bridge 
and Annesley Bridge which was approved at October’s City Council is not 
in the interests of our area and we call on the CEO DCC to work with us 
on exploring all options and resolving this issue as a matter of urgency”. 
 
The motion was not heard pending legal advice on the matter and will be 
discussed at the November NCAC. 
 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 23 October 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson) Tom Brabazon  
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney 
John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
 
Officers   
Deirdre Murphy Elaine Mulvenny Derek Farrell 
Dave Dinnigan Fiona Moore Yvonne Kirwan 
Connell McGlynn Vanessa Carey Pat Teehan 
Richard Cleary Catherine Brophy Walsh Brianan Nolan 
Jane O'Donoghue   
 
Apologies:    
Jane Horgan-Jones   
 
Non-Members:    
Maurice Gillick John Brady Rita Barcoe 
Bethany Cullen John Daly Ray Daly 
Gavin McKeown Stephen Hutton Yvonne Hutton 
Leanne Clarke   
   
 

Page 5





DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

20
th

 November, 2017 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to respond to this request (details supplied).” 
  
Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to give an update on this housing application (details supplied).” 
 
Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.5 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.6 Question in the name of Council
[...]
s supplied).” 
  
Q.54 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.55 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.56 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.57 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.58 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.59 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.60 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.61 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
 
Q.62 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.63 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.64 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.65 Question in the name of Councillor Paddy Bourke 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.66 Question in the name of Councillor Paddy Bourke 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
  
 

Page 11



Q.67 Question in the name of Councillor Paddy Bourke 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.68 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.69 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.70 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.71 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.72 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.73 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.74 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.75 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
   
Q.76 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
. 
Q.77 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.78 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.79 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.80 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
  
 

Page 12



Q.81 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.82 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.83 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.84 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
 
Q.85 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.86 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
   
Q.87 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.88 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.89 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.90 Question in the name of Councillor 
[...]
rn@dublincity.ie  

Jimmy Mowlds, FAI Soccer: jimmy.mowlds@fai.ie  

Ray McCabe, Rugby: ray.mccabe@leinsterrugby.ie  

Fintan McAllister, Cricket: fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie  

Noel Burke, Boxing: noelkarenburke@gmail.com  

 

Report by 

Alan Morrin 

Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing Partnership 

 

 

 

  

Page 20

mailto:antonia.martin@dublincity.ie
mailto:alan.morrin@dublincity.ie
mailto:jason.brady@dublincity.ie
mailto:niall.mcdonald@dublincity.ie
mailto:john.sweeney@dublincity.ie
mailto:daniel.russell@dublincity.ie
mailto:derek.ahern@dublincity.ie
mailto:jimmy.mowlds@fai.ie
mailto:ray.mccabe@leinsterrugby.ie
mailto:fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
mailto:noelkarenburke@gmail.com


The Chairman and Members of 
 
North Central Area Committee 
 
 
 
 
Progress report on refurbishment of Senior Citizens on Richmond Road 
 
 
 
The Richmond Road Amalgamation and Refurbishment Project has been re-tendered, as 
the contractor withdrew from the project, the enabling works are complete. A contractor has 
been appointed and works are scheduled to start on the 9th of October. The works are 
programmed for six months. 
 
 
 
Cecilia Naughton 
 
 
Senior Executive Architect 
 

Page 21




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting held on 23rd October 2017
	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3c Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership
	3e Progress report on refurbishment of Senior Citizens on Richmond Road



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 23rd October 2017 

 
Order: Noted 
  
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Planning Legislative changes- Planning and Development ( Housing ) 
and Residential Tenancies Act 2016  
Order: E-mail presentation to Committee , plus  FAQ document with 
answers to questions asked at the November North Central Area 
Committee meeting  
 
 
Committee requested when planning applications are presented to them 
that  these Area Committee meetings be held in the Council Chamber, City 
Hall 
 

 

b   Presentation on Former Chivers Site , Coolock Drive, Dublin 17  
Order: Noted 
 

 

c   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted 
 

 

d   Community Building Leases---St. Monica's Youth Centre Lease  
Order: Invite representatives from St. Monicas Youth and Community 
Centre to December North Central Area Committee meeting. Provide audit 
of accounts in advance of meeting 
 

 

e   Progress report on refurbishment of Senior Citizens on Richmond 
Road  
Order: Noted 
 

 

f   Nomination of Local Councillor to the Northside Partnership Board  
Order: Ardmhéara Michael Mac Donncha proposed Councillor Larry 
O’Toole, Councillor Sean Paul Mahon seconded this proposal 

 



2 
 

 
g   Presentation on Community and Social Development  

Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Order: Invite Dublin Bus to future meeting in 2018 
 
Presentation from Mens Shed 
 
Report on Belcamp Illegal Encampment 
 
Presentation on Richmond Road Action Plan ---Road Realignment  
 
Include Housing as a standard item  on future Agendas 
 
 Invite representatives from St. Monicas Youth and Community Centtre to 
December North Central Area Committee meeting. Provide audit of accounts in 
advance of meeting 
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Mattrers   
 

 

a   TAG ----Sharepoint Upgrade  
Order: No report circulated as Sharepoint upgraded  

 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order: Report to Councillor. Motion carried 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Report to Councillor. Forward Motion to Beaumont Hospital. 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Paddy Bourke  
Order: Agreed. Invite Dublin Airport Authority to future meeting 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 20 November 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney 
John Lyons Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
 
Officers   
   
Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Noel Mc Evoy, Senior Parks Superintendent  



3 
 

Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer 
Aileen Doyle, Senior Community Development Officer 
Richard Cleary, Public Domain Officer 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
Yvonne Kirwan, Staff Officer 
Catherine Brophy Walsh, ELO 
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager 
Connell Mc Glynn, Project Officer 
Cecelia Naughton, Senior Executive Architect 
Elaine Harley,Assistant Architect 
Oliver Hickey, Administrative Officer  
 
 
 
Apologies:  

  

Tom Brabazon Jane Horgan-Jones  
 
Non-Members:    
   
Olivia Kelly, Irish Times 
John Daly, St . Monicas 
Jacinta Higgins, St. Monicas 
Marguerite O’Brien, Clontarf Residents Association 
Georgina Moore, Clontarf Residents Association 
Andrew Gillick, Chivers Presentation 
Maurice Gillick,Chivers Presentation 
John Brady, Chivers Presentation 


